
SURROGATE MOTHERHOOD : THE LEGAL STANDING IN MALAYSIA 

By 

Fariza Mohamad Nasir (2005479603) 

Illy-Nadiah Mohd Yusof (2005479450) 

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements 
for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons.) 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

Faculty of Law 

October 2007 

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate credit 
has been given where reference has been made to the 

works of others. 



| i l UNIVERSITl 
- - . - 5 r TEKNOLOGI 
* < g ^ MARA 

Acknowledgment 

This research project has been carried out by a team which comprises of Fariza Mohamad 

Nasir and Dly-Nadiah Yusof. Fariza's contributions to this project are by completing Chapter 

One, Chapter Three, and also Chapter Five. For the completion of Chapter One, it is a joint 

effort between Fariza and Illy-Nadiah. On the other hand, Illy-Nadiah's contributions are 

towards the completion of Chapter One, Chapter Two and also Chapter Four. She is also 

responsible in setting up appointments with our interviewee and in conducting the interviews. 

First of all, we would like to thank God for the blessing and chances in giving us enough 

time and opportunity to finish our research on time despite of all obstacles that we had 

encountered and lesser time to do our research as this semester is a very short semester. Not 

to forget, our supervisor, Madam Rafidah Binti Dato' Salleh. We want to express our greatest 

gratitude for her guidance and patience in completing this research paper. 

We would also like to express our appreciation to Damansara Fertility Centre (DMC) for 

their willingness to supply us with some additional information. Last but not least to our 

family members and friends for their unfailing support. Without them, it would be very hard 

to complete this research paper. 



Abstract 

Surrogacy is the involvement of a voluntary third party for bearing another couple's child 

(ren) within her. This voluntariness could be awarded with some valuable consideration. 

From another point of view, this process could be seen as a transaction of human commodity 

that portrays the downfall of the human morality. 

However, from the other side, it is seen as a success to vast changing technologies that gives 

the human a total advantage and serves as the ultimate effort for those who are persistent in 

breeding their own child. 

Conflicts that arise are discussed throughout the chapters with references to countries such as 

USA and India for a balanced view between a liberal country and a country which has 

similar legislation to Malaysia. 

In addition, the required processes and a sample of the agreement between the parent and the 

surrogate mother is also included as a basis for a further research in order to find similarities 

that could be applied to the circumstances in Malaysia 

Some arguments and comments of the Malaysian legislation are also included. This opens up 

debates over the relevance of the procedure (surrogacy) with the existing law in the country. 

In furtherance to that, recommendations are given to fill in some of the lacuna that is found 

in the legislation in allowing this method of reproduction to be strictly applied to the non-

Muslims only. 



1.1 
1.2 
1.3 
1.4 
1.5 
1.6 
1.7 

2.0 
2.1 
2.2 

2.2.1 
2.2.2 
2.3 
2.3.1 
2.3.2 
2.4 
2.4.1 
2.4.2 
2.5 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Acknowledgement 
Abstract 
List of Cases 
List of Statutes 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 
Introduction 
Problem Statement 
Objective Of The Study 
Research Methodology 
Limitation of the Study 
Significance Of The Study 
Conclusion 

CHAPTER 2: AN OVERVIEW OF SURROGACY 
Introduction 
Terminologies 
Position of Malaysia under the Federal Constitution 

Article 5 
Article 3 
Types Of Surrogacy 
Traditional Surrogacy 
Gestational Surrogacy 
Other Methods Of Reproduction 
Artificial Insemination 
In Vitro Fertilization 
Conclusion 

(ii) 
(iii) 
(vi) 
(vii) 

1 
2 
3 
3 
4 
5 
5 

6 
6 
11 

13 
14 
16 
16 
16 
17 
17 
18 
19 

CHAPTER 3: COMPARISON ON THE STATUS OF SURROGACY IN 
ASIA AND WESTERN COUNTRIES. 

3.1 Introduction 20 
3.2 Status Of Surrogacy 20 
3.2.1 Position In Us 21 
3.2.2 Position In India 21 
3.3 Reasons Behind The Adoption Of Surrogacy 22 
3.3.1 Infertility 23 
3.3.2 Disease 23 
3.3.3 Repeated Failure of IVF 24 
3.3.4 Adoption Is a Long and Tedious Process and Leads to Hassle 25 

3.4 Views on Surrogacy 25 
3.4.1 Opposing Views on Surrogacy 26 
3.4.1.1 Morality Views 26 
3.4.1.2 Religion Views 27 
3.4.1.3 Medical Views 28 
3.4.2 Supportive Views On Surrogacy 28 



3.4.2.1 Morality Views 28 
3.4.2.2 Religion Views 28 
3.4.2.3 Medical Views 29 
3.5 Conclusion 29 

CHAPTER 4: RIGHTS OF PARTIES IN A SURROGATE MOTHERHOOD 
TRANSACTION 

4.1 
4.2 
4.2.1 
4.2.1.1 
4.2.1.2 
4.3 
4.3.1 
4.3.2 

4.3.3 
4.3.4 

4.3.5 
4.3.6 
4.3.7 
4.4 

5.1 
5.2 
5.2.1 
5.2.1.1 

5.2.1.2 

5.2.2 
5.2.2.1 
5.2.2.2 

5.2.3 
5.2.3.1 
5.2.3.2 

5.3 

Introduction 
Contractual Agreement 
Categories Of Contractual Motherhood Agreement 
Commercial Agreement 
Non - Commercial @ Altruistic Agreement 
Rights of Parties 
Rights of Surrogate Mother 
Rights of Surrogate Mother in Aborting the Child 

Rights of the Mother in Cases of Miscarriage 
Rights of the Parties in terms of Withdrawing from the 
Agreement 
Rights of Parents 
Rights of the Child in cases involving the Baby's Defect 
Rights of the Child in choosing the Mother 
Conclusion 

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 
Introduction 
Recommendation 
Legal Approach 
Introduction of Surrogacy Law 

Implementation of Surrogacy Law 

Sociological Approach 
Set-up Supportive Groups on Surrogacy 
Set-up Research Institute on Surrogacy 

Educational Approach 
Campaign to Educate People on Surrogacy 
Pamphlets to Public on Surrogacy to Highlight the Matter 

Conclusion 
Bibliography 
Appendices 

31 
31 
32 
32 
33 
34 
36 
38 

39 
40 

40 
41 
42 
43 

45 
45 
45 
45 

47 

47 
48 
49 

49 
50 
51 

51 
53 
57 


