## SURROGATE MOTHERHOOD: THE LEGAL STANDING IN MALAYSIA

By

Fariza Mohamad Nasir (2005479603)

Illy-Nadiah Mohd Yusof (2005479450)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons.)

> Universiti Teknologi MARA **Faculty of Law**

> > October 2007

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the works of others.



## **Acknowledgment**

This research project has been carried out by a team which comprises of Fariza Mohamad Nasir and Illy-Nadiah Yusof. Fariza's contributions to this project are by completing Chapter One, Chapter Three, and also Chapter Five. For the completion of Chapter One, it is a joint effort between Fariza and Illy-Nadiah. On the other hand, Illy-Nadiah's contributions are towards the completion of Chapter One, Chapter Two and also Chapter Four. She is also responsible in setting up appointments with our interviewee and in conducting the interviews.

First of all, we would like to thank God for the blessing and chances in giving us enough time and opportunity to finish our research on time despite of all obstacles that we had encountered and lesser time to do our research as this semester is a very short semester. Not to forget, our supervisor, Madam Rafidah Binti Dato' Salleh. We want to express our greatest gratitude for her guidance and patience in completing this research paper.

We would also like to express our appreciation to Damansara Fertility Centre (DMC) for their willingness to supply us with some additional information. Last but not least to our family members and friends for their unfailing support. Without them, it would be very hard to complete this research paper.



## **Abstract**

Surrogacy is the involvement of a voluntary third party for bearing another couple's child (ren) within her. This voluntariness could be awarded with some valuable consideration. From another point of view, this process could be seen as a transaction of human commodity that portrays the downfall of the human morality.

However, from the other side, it is seen as a success to vast changing technologies that gives the human a total advantage and serves as the ultimate effort for those who are persistent in breeding their own child.

Conflicts that arise are discussed throughout the chapters with references to countries such as USA and India for a balanced view between a liberal country and a country which has similar legislation to Malaysia.

In addition, the required processes and a sample of the agreement between the parent and the surrogate mother is also included as a basis for a further research in order to find similarities that could be applied to the circumstances in Malaysia.

Some arguments and comments of the Malaysian legislation are also included. This opens up debates over the relevance of the procedure (surrogacy) with the existing law in the country. In furtherance to that, recommendations are given to fill in some of the lacuna that is found in the legislation in allowing this method of reproduction to be strictly applied to the non-Muslims only.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Acknowledgement	(ii)
	Abstract	(ìii)
	List of Cases	(vi)
	List of Statutes	(vii)
	<b>CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION</b>	` '
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objective Of The Study	3
1.4	Research Methodology	
1.5	Limitation of the Study	3 4 5 5
1.6	Significance Of The Study	5
1.7	Conclusion	5
	<b>CHAPTER 2: AN OVERVIEW OF SURROGACY</b>	
2.0	Introduction	6
2.1	Terminologies	6
2.2	Position of Malaysia under the Federal Constitution	11
2.2.1	Article 5	13
2.2.2	Article 3	14
2.3	Types Of Surrogacy	16
2.3.1	Traditional Surrogacy	16
2.3.2	Gestational Surrogacy	16
2.4	Other Methods Of Reproduction	17
2.4.1	Artificial Insemination	17
2.4.2	In Vitro Fertilization	18
2.5	Conclusion	19
CHAPTI	ER 3: COMPARISON ON THE STATUS OF SURROGACY IN	
	ASIA AND WESTERN COUNTRIES.	
3.1	Introduction	20
3.2	Status Of Surrogacy	20
3.2.1	Position In Us	21
3.2.2	Position In India	21
3.3	Reasons Behind The Adoption Of Surrogacy	22
3.3.1	Infertility	23
3.3.2	Disease	23
3.3.3	Repeated Failure of IVF	24
3.3.4	Adoption Is a Long and Tedious Process and Leads to Hassle	25
3.4	Views on Surrogacy	25
3.4.1	Opposing Views on Surrogacy	26
3.4.1.1	Morality Views	26
3.4.1.2	Religion Views	27
3.4.1.3	Medical Views	28
3.4.2	Supportive Views On Surrogacy	28

3.4.2.1	Morality Views	28
3.4.2.2	Religion Views	28
3.4.2.3	Medical Views	29
3.5	Conclusion	29
	TER 4: RIGHTS OF PARTIES IN A SURROGATE MOTHER	
	TRANSACTION	
4.1	Introduction	31
4.2	Contractual Agreement	31
4.2.1	Categories Of Contractual Motherhood Agreement	32
4.2.1.1	Commercial Agreement	32
4.2.1.2	Non – Commercial @ Altruistic Agreement	33
4.3	Rights of Parties	34
4.3.1	Rights of Surrogate Mother	36
4.3.2	Rights of Surrogate Mother in Aborting the Child	38
4.3.3	Rights of the Mother in Cases of Miscarriage	39
4.3.4	Rights of the Parties in terms of Withdrawing from the	40
	Agreement	
4.3.5	Rights of Parents	40
4.3.6	Rights of the Child in cases involving the Baby's Defect	41
4.3.7	Rights of the Child in choosing the Mother	42
4.4	Conclusion	43
	CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
5.1	Introduction	45
5.2	Recommendation	45
5.2.1	Legal Approach	45
5.2.1.1	Introduction of Surrogacy Law	45
5.2.1.2	Implementation of Surrogacy Law	47
5.2.2	Sociological Approach	47
5.2.2.1	Set-up Supportive Groups on Surrogacy	48
5.2.2.2	Set-up Research Institute on Surrogacy	49
5.2.3	Educational Approach	49
5.2.3.1	Campaign to Educate People on Surrogacy	50
5.2.3.2	Pamphlets to Public on Surrogacy to Highlight the Matter	51
5.3	Conclusion	51
	Bibliography	53
	Appendices	57